

TGEGKXGF."32B84235"39-55-56."Vj qo cu'F 0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC13-244

Lower Court Case No. 99-005809CF10A

**LUCIOUS BOYD,
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**SUZANNE MYERS KEFFER
Chief Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0150177**

**SCOTT GAVIN
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0058651**

**CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL _SOUTH
101 NE 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT I..... 20

EVIDENCE OF JUROR MISCONDUCT ESTABLISHES THAT THE
OUTCOME OF MR. BOYD’S TRIAL WAS UNRELIABLE AND VIOLATED
HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO BE TRIED BY A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL
JURY UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND THE FIFTH, SIXTH,
EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION. 20

ARGUMENT II 37

TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE PRE-TRIAL FOR FAILING TO
CONDUCT ADEQUATE *VOIR DIRE* 37

ARGUMENT III..... 58

MR. BOYD WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS TRIAL WHEN TRIAL COUNSEL
FAILED TO OBJECT OR MOVE FOR A MISTRIAL BASED ON
INFLAMMATORY AND PREJUDICIAL COMMENTS..... 58

ARGUMENT IV 68

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING SEVERAL OF
MR. BOYD’S MERITORIOUS POSTCONVICTION CLAIMS IN VIOLATION
OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS 68

I. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF TRIAL.....	69
A. Failure to adequately conduct <i>voir dire</i> regarding jurors personal knowledge of case.....	69
B. Failure to challenge the admissibility of evidence pursuant to <i>Frye</i>	72
C. Failure to utilize forensic experts.....	82
II. NEWLY DISCOVERED EVDIENCE ESTABLISHES THE FORENSIC SCIENCE USED TO CONVICT AND SENTENCE MR. BOYD WAS NEITHER RELIABLE NOR VALID	89
CONCLUSION.....	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	101
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (2000)	69
<i>Amendments to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851</i> , 772 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 2000)	69
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 626 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1993).....	65
<i>Beasley v. State</i> , 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000)	63
<i>Bevil v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	80
<i>Birch ex rel. Birch v. Albert</i> , 761 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	34
<i>Blaylock v. State</i> , 537 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988)	34
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 2007)	70
<i>Boyd v. Florida</i> , 546 U.S. 1179 (2006).....	2
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997).....	80
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 609 So. 2d 600 (Fla.1992)	63
<i>Caratelli v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	57
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2003)	55, 56
<i>Companiononi v. City of Tampa</i> , 958 So. 2d 404 (2nd DCA 2007).....	27, 28, 29, 51
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007).....	70
<i>Connors v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 408 (1895).....	40
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 466 U.S. 335 (1980).....	40
<i>De La Rosa v. Zequeira</i> , 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995)	31, 35
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 95 (Fla.2007)	45
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005).....	25
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2008)	65, 84

<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 959 (Fla.2010)	44
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	73
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	99
<i>Garnett v. McClellan</i> , 767 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	34
<i>Green v. State</i> 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008).....	43, 55
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	40, 43, 55
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 63 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2011)	44, 45, 47, 58
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2002)	44
<i>Lavado v. State</i> , 469 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	40
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	70
<i>Lowrey v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 1998).....	29
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2008).....	25
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996).....	70
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2005).....	41, 55
<i>Matarranz v. State</i> , Case No.: SC11-1617, Slip op. at 2 (Fla. October 3, 2013).....	21, 40, 54
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 458 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1984).....	38
<i>Mobil Chemical Co. v. Hawkins</i> , 440 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983)	37
<i>Norton v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	68
<i>O'Connor v. State</i> , 9 Fla. 215 (Fla. 1860)	54
<i>Palm Beach County Health Dept. v. Wilson</i> , 944 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 2006).....	31, 33
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 38 (2009).....	76
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	100
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	73, 82

<i>Roberts ex rel. Estate of Roberts v. Tejada</i> , 814 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 2002).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Roberts v. Tejada</i> , 814 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 2002)	56
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 433 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983).....	65, 66
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	40
<i>Rubio v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal.3d 93 (1979).....	27
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2359 (2010)	76
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012)	76
<i>Smith v. Wainwright</i> , 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986).....	101
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003).....	41, 55
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003).....	70
<i>Stokes v. State</i> , 548 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1989).....	73
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999).....	43, 55
<i>Ter Keurst v. Miami Elevator Company</i> , 486 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 1986)	40
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 796 S. W. 2d 196 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990)	29
<i>U.S. v. Boney</i> , 977 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	28
<i>U.S. v. Humphreys</i> , 982 F.2d 254 (8th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 569 F.2d 876 (5th Cir.1978).....	65
<i>Vathis v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 517 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	63
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006).....	68

Statutes

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 40.013	26, 30, 44, 57
--------------------------------	----------------

Other Authorities

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 11.2(B)	83
Committee on Identifying the Needs of the Forensic Sciences Community, National Research Council, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009) (Pre- publication copy)	passim
Paula McMahan, <i>Crime Lab Botches Murder Inquiry Prosecutors Must Drop Charges After DNA Evidence is Contaminated</i> , South Florida Sun-Sentinel, June 24, 2003.....	95
Wanda J. DeMarzo, <i>Murder charge tossed as BSO mixes DNA</i> , Miami Herald, June 24, 2003 .	96
Rules	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	69
